
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4360 
 

 
Stuart Robinson 
 

 
W N W Area Manager: Steve Crocker 
Tel: 395 0966 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Aireborough Leisure Centre (Community Room),  

The Green, Guiseley, Leeds LS20 9BT  
                                          on Monday, 28th September, 2009 at 2.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 
C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

 
S Andrew - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
A Barker - Horsforth; 
B Cleasby - Horsforth; 
C Townsley (Chair) - Horsforth; 

 
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 
G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of
[...]
f the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.   This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 22nd June 2009. 
 
 

1 - 10 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PFI PROJECT 
UPDATE AND PRESENTATION (COUNCIL 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report and presentation of the Head 
of Waste Management providing an update to the 
Committee on the programme of communications 
activity supporting the Residual Waste Treatment 
PFI project. 
 
 

11 - 
14 

9   
 

  CCTV (2008/2009) ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
LEEDS CITY COUNCIL COMMUNITY SAFETY 
CCTV SERVICE IN OUTER NORTH WEST AREA 
COMMITTEE (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods highlighting the annual 
services provided by Leeds City Council 
Community Safety CCTV to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of the service in reducing the fear of 
crime and facilitating the apprehension and 
detection of offenders in areas covered by both 
mobile and fixed CCTV cameras. 
 
 

15 - 
30 

10   
 

  CONSULTATION ON DAY SERVICES FOR 
OLDER PEOPLE (COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Adult Social 
Services on consultation on Day Services for Older 
People. 
 

31 - 
54 

11   
 

  WELL-BEING BUDGET REPORT (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing Members with a 
current position statement on the well-being 
budget, details of proposed projects and small 
grant applications received to date. 
 
 

55 - 
66 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods informing members of 
progress on a number of projects in Outer North 
West Leeds as determined by the Area Delivery 
Plan 2009-11. 
 
 

67 - 
72 

13   
 

  KEY MESSAGES FROM AREA COMMITTEE 
SUB GROUPS AND FORUMS (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing Members with an 
update and summary on progress made at the 
Area Committee sub groups and ward forums that 
have taken place since the last Area Committee 
meeting. 
 
 

73 - 
78 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 9th November 2009 at 2.00pm (venue to 
be confirmed) 
 
MAP OF TODAY’S MEETING 
 
Aireborough Leisure Centre, The Green, Guiseley, 
Leeds LS20 9BT 
 

79 - 
80 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th September, 2009 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Townsley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, A Barker, J L Carter, 
B Cleasby, R Downes and G Latty 

 
 

1 Election of Chair 2009/10  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report explaining the 
arrangements for the annual election of the Chair of the Area Committee. 
 
The Chief Democratic Services Officer reported that one nomination for the 
position of Chair had been received, on behalf of Councillor C. Townsley. 
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That following an overall majority of votes cast by those Elected 

Members present at the meeting eligible to vote, Councillor C Townsley 
be elected as Chair of the North West (Outer) Area Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2009/10. 

c) That Councillor G Latty be appointed as Deputy Chair of the North 
West (Outer) Area Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/10 as 
proposed by Councillor C Townsley and seconded by Councillor R 
Downes. 

 
2 Chair's Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the North West (Outer) 
Area Committee held within the new municipal year at Adel Memorial 
Association (Adel Sports and Social Club), Church Lane, Adel, Leeds 16. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
a) The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor J L Carter in his capacity as a Member on the West 
Yorkshire Police Authority (Agenda Items 9 and 17) (Minute 8 
and 16 refers) 

• Councillor R Downes in his capacity as Chair of the West 
Yorkshire Passenger Transport Authority (Agenda Item 9) 
(Minute 8 refers) 

• Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management in view of 
the fact that her husband was a Member of the Old Modernians 
Association and played football for the same body (Agenda 
Item 17) (Minute 16 refers) 

 
b) The following personal and prejudicial interest was declared:- 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th September, 2009 

 

• Councillor A Barker in his capacity as a Member on Horsforth 
Town Council (Agenda Item 17) (Minute 16 refers) 

 
4 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor B Anderson, 
Councillor S Andrew, Councillor C Campbell, Councillor C Fox and Councillor 
G Kirkland. 
 

5 Open Forum  
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
(a) Light Aircraft Noise Nuisance Update June 2009 
 
 Clive Woods, in his capacity as Chair of the Aireborough Civic Society 

and, as a resident residing off the A65 in the Westfield area of Yeadon, 
circulated a document entitled ‘Light Aircraft Noise Nuisance Update 
June 2009’ for the information/comment of the meeting. 

 
 Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the document and 

specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the difficulties in progressing a flight plan for light aircraft  

• the need to develop an action plan to protect local residents and to 
address re-routing private flying routes 

• the need to use the planning process (i.e. Section 106 agreements) 
to control light aircraft routes 

• the need for an urgent dialogue with Leeds Bradford Airport  
 

Following discussions, the Area Committee noted the contents of the 
document. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th March 
2009 be approved as a correct record, subject to the deletion of the words ‘as 
a Blue Badge Holder (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 82 (b) refers’ in Minute 78 
under Councillor B Cleasby’s declaration of interests. 
 

7 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
(a) Aireborough Civic Society: Comments re: Planning Application 

08/06944 Leeds/Bradford Airport/Noise Disturbance Caused by 
Repetitive Circuit Flying by Light Aircraft in Yeadon (Minute 80(a) 
refers) 

 The Chair informed the meeting that Mr C Woods had now received a 
written reply on the delegation issues. 

 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th September, 2009 

 

(b) Traffic Concerns on Brownberrie Lane/Bayton Lane/West End Lane/ 
Layton Road (Minute 82(a) refers) 

 The Chair informed the meeting that Councillor B Cleasby and himself 
had now met with relevant Highways officers to discuss this issue. 
Arising from this meeting, it was noted and welcomed that a number of 
highway safety improvements would be made with a view to resolving 
the traffic concerns. 

 
(c) Car Parking Problems – North West (Outer) Area Committee (Minute 

82(b) refers) 
 The Chair informed the meeting that, to date, he had not received any 

suggestions from Members of the Committee in relation to identifying 
suitable meeting venues with car parking provision within the Outer 
North West area. 

 
 Discussion ensued on the two hour restriction imposed at Morr
[...]
 
 

• Neighbourhood Warden Line Management Structure – April 2009 
(Appendix A refers) 

• Job Description and Personal Details – Community Environment 
Officer (Appendix B refers) 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

13 Area Committee Roles 2009/10  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a revised report 
on Area Committee roles for 2009/10. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documentations for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 

• Area Committee Roles for 2009/10 – Area Functions (Appendix 1 
refers) 

• Area Committee Roles for 2009/10 – Other Roles (Appendix 2 refers) 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th September, 2009 

 

Steve Crocker, West North West Area Manager presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the revised report and appendices be 
noted. 
 

14 Area Manager's Report  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
informing Members of progress on a number of projects in Outer North West 
Leeds, as determined by the Area Delivery Plan 2009-11, which was, in turn, 
governed by the Area Committee functions and roles, as agreed by Executive 
Board in July 2008. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Children Leeds – 
The Role of the Area Committee Children and Young People’s Champion’ 
(Appendix 1 refers) for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Steve Crocker, West North West Area Manager presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for the Area Committee to note the increase in unemployment 
locally due to the impact of the recession 

• the proposed role of the Area Committee’s Children and Young People 
champion and how Children’s Services could engage better with the Area 
Committee 
(Councillor 
[...]
 West North West Area Manager be requested to circulate 
copies of the National Indicators to Members of the Committee for their 
information/retention. 

 
16 Well-being Budget Report  

Referring to Minute 88 of the meeting held on 30th March 2009, the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing Members with 
a current position statement on the well-being budget, details of proposed 
projects and small grant applications received to date. 
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the current position of the Well-being budget 

as detailed in Sections 2.0 and 3.0 of the report. 
c) That the following projects outlined in Section 4.0 of the report be dealt 

with as follows:- 
 

Name of Project Name of Delivery 
Organisation 

Decision 
 
 

Community Skips 
Budget 

North West Area 
Management 

Agreed 
£4,000 revenue 
 

Small Groups Budget North West Area 
Management 

Agreed 
£12,000 revenue 
(£3,000 per ward) 
 
 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th September, 2009 

 

Aireborough Summer 
Activities 

Aireborough Summer 
Activities Scheme 

Agreed  
£17,777 revenue 
(£3,026 Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
£11,347 Guiseley 
and Rawdon; 
£2,648 Horsforth; 
£756 Otley and 
Yeadon) 
 

Youth Mobile Youth Service Agreed  
£8,400 revenue 
(£2,100 per ward), 
subject to regular 
monitoring by West 
North West Area 
Management 
 

Old Modernians 
Association 

Old Modernians 
Association 

Agreed 
£10,000 capital 
 

Horsforth Cup and 
Ring Restoration 
Project 
 

Leeds Museums and 
Galleries 

Agreed 
£3,000 revenue 
 

Horsforth PCSOs West Yorkshire Police 
and Horsforth Town 
Council 
 

Agreed 
£8,100 revenue 
 

Toilet Redevelopment 
and Improvement 
 

Woodside Methodist 
Church 

Agreed 
£5,000 

Additional staff 
resources for 
Wharfemeadows Park, 
Otley 
 

Parks and Countryside Agreed  
£4,410, in 
principle, subject to 
further Ward 
Member 
consultation 
 

 
(d) That in relation to the Horsforth PCSOs application, the Chair, in 

consultation with Councillor G Latty and the West North West Area 
Manager, be requested to draft a letter to the Chair of the Local 
Policing Partnership, for consideration, in relation to basing the majority 
of the PCSOs in Horsforth. 

(e) That in relation to the Play Builder Scheme as reported at the meeting, 
this Committee agrees, in principle, to the submission of a well-being 
application at the next Area Committee meeting in September 2009. 

 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th September, 2009 

 

(f) That approval be given to increasing the maximum amount for small 
grant applications to £1,000 as outlined in Section 4.1 of the report. 

(g) That the small grants detailed in Section 5.1 of the report be noted. 
 

(Councillor A Barker having previously declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the Horsforth PCSOs project, left the room during this item taking 
no part in the discussion or voting thereon). 
 

17 Well-being 2008/09 Year End Monitoring Report  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with a summary of Well-Being projects commissioned 
during 2008/09. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Revenue Funded Projects for 2008/09 (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Capital Funded Projects for 2008/009 (Appendix 2 refers) 

• 2008/09 Well-Being Projects Monitoring (Appendix 3 refers) 
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

18 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with an update and summary on progress made at the 
Area Committee sub-groups and Ward Forums that have taken place since 
the last Area Committee Meeting. 
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification as to why the Police Authority Forum had been disbanded 

• the need for revised dates/times to be circulated to Members in relation to 
the Community Safety Group 

• the need to encourage the attendance and participation of all Members of 
the Committee at Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That in relation to the Community Safety Sub Group, West North West 

Area Management be requested to circulate a number of revised 
dates/times for Members’ consideration. 

(c) That in relation to Members’ attendance at Area Committee Sub 
Groups and Forums, this Committee encourages the attendance and 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th September, 2009 

 

participation of all Members of the Committee, subject to their 
availability and commitments.  

 
19 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report outlining the 
Committee’s role in relation to its Elected Member appointments to the 
community and local engagement category appointments to outside bodies 
which had been delegated to the Area Committee to decide. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That in respect of the Outside Body schedule, approval be given to the 

following appointments being made for the Municipal Year 2009/10:- 
 

Aireborough Voluntary Services to 
the Elderly with Disabilities 

Councillor R Downes 

Bramhope Youth Development 
Trust 

Councillor C Fox 

H
[...]
ch is extremely popular among the public of Leeds.  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 2

1.0  Introduction & purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report sets out to highlight the services provided by Leeds City Council 

Community Safety CCTV to demonstrate the effectiveness of the service in 
reducing the fear of crime and facilitating the apprehension and detection of 
offenders in areas covered by both mobile and fixed CCTV cameras. 

 
1.2 The two mobile CCTV units are deployed in conjunction with the police and 

other council enforcement services in relevant ‘hot spots’ throughout Leeds 
area. They are regarded as an invaluable tool in the prevention and detection 
of crime. 

 
 
2.0 Background  
 
2.1 Service Description 
 
2.1.1 Leeds City Council Community Safety CCTV is currently in a transition period 

of moving into new premises and upgrading the current analogue video 
recording system to a new state of the art digital recording system.  

 
2.1.2 A suitable site has been identified and work is being undertaken in procuring a 

bespoke digital CCTV recording system. 
 
2.1.3 Leeds City Council Community Safety CCTV work in partnership with council 

enforcement departments, emergency planning, Urban Traffic Control (UTC) 
and police.  

 
2.1.4 Approval has been given to expand existing partnerships to include the Leeds 

Passenger Transport Executive (Trading as METRO) and negotiations are at 
an advanced stage for METRO to share the new CCTV control room. METRO 
already monitor over 300 CCTV cameras throughout West Yorkshire at rail 
and bus stations and the partnership will provide an opportunity for cost 
savings. 

 
2.1.5 Public CCTV in Leeds is strictly controlled by a Code of Practice and 

operating procedures to comply with the following legislation: 
1. The ‘Data Protection Act’ 
2. Human Rights legislation 
3. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
4. The Private Security Industry Act 2001.  

 
2.1.6 The Private Security Industry Act ensure
[...]
udget Report (Executive Function)
	Appendix 1

	12 Area Manager's Report (Executive Function)
	13 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums (Executive Function)
	14 Date and Time of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 9th November, 2009 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Townsley in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, S Andrew, J Bale, 
C Campbell, J L Carter, B Cleasby, 
R Downes, C Fox, G Kirkland and G Latty 

 
21 Chair's Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the North West (Outer) Area Committee 
held at Aireborough Leisure Centre (Community Room), The Green, Guiseley, 
Leeds 20. 
 

22 Declaration of Interests  
The following personal interests were declared: 
 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as a Director of West North West 
Homes (Agenda Item 9 – Minute 27 refers). 

• Councillor G Latty in his capacity as an Area Panel Member of West North 
West Homes (Agenda Item 9 – Minute 27refers). 

• Councillor C Fox in his capacity as an Area Panel Member of West North 
West Homes (Agenda Item 9 – Minute 27 refers). 

 
23 Apologies for Absence  

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor A Barker.  
 

24 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraph 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the chair allowed members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference  
of the Area Committee: 
 
Mrs J Dean addressed the meeting with concerns regarding Conservation 
Areas in Yeadon and the extensive refurbishment work being undertaken on 
two old cottages situated within the conservation area.  It would seem that 
although there had been objections to this work being undertaken, the work 
was still being carried out. 
 
Members discussed the matter at length.  
 
Councillor Downes informed Mrs Dean it would be helpful if she could in 
future, highlight any further concerns or queries to Ward Members who were 
only too willing to take the matter up with planning officers. 
 
The Chair thanked Mrs Dean for her attendance and her keen interest in the 
conservation areas of Yeadon.   
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 9th November, 2009 

 

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
(a) Traffic Concerns on Brownberrie Lane/Bayton Lane/West End 
 Lane/Layton Road (Minute 7(b) refers)  
 The Chair reported that the highway safety improvements had now 
 been completed and for those who use these road it had been a great 
 success.   
 
(b) Car Parking Problems – North West (Outer) Area Committee (Minute 
 7(c) refers)   
 Councillor Kirkland had asked Parking Services to delineate where all 
 the parking spaces existed in Otley, but had not yet received a 
 response.  The Chair asked let Jane Pattison, Area Management 
 Officer to chase this matter up.   
 
RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd June 
2009 be approved as a correct record.  
 

26 Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project Update and Presentation  
 Members received a report and presentation by the Head of Waste 
 Management providing an update on the programme of communications 
 activity supporting the Residual Waste Treatment of PFI project and the 
 opportunity to view the PowerPoint presentation and supporting materials to 
 be distributed to the public. 

 
 The Chair welcomed to the meeting Susan Upton, Head of Waste 
 Management, to present the report and accompanying Powerpoint 
 presentation entitled ‘What is Leeds doing with its Waste’.  
 
 The Head of Waste Management advised that this was the final version of the 
 presentation which would be shown to the public.  The programme of 
 communications activity also included supporting leaflets and these would be 
 circulated to Members when more were available.  
 
 Members raised a question regarding the cost of funding the project and were 
 advised by the Head of Waste Management that the £68.6m PFI credit only 
 funded part of the cost of this facility. 
 
 The Chair thanked the officer for her presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED -  That the contents of the report, supplementary information and 
 presentation be noted. 
 
 Note: Councillor J L Carter joined the meeting at 2.10 p.m. during discussions 
 on the above item. 

 
27 CCTV (2008/2009) Annual Report for Leeds City Council Community 

Safety CCTV Service in Outer North West Area Committee  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted an annual report 
highlighting the services provided by Leeds City Council Community Safety 
CCTV to demonstrate the effectiveness of the service in reducing the fear of 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 9th November, 2009 

 

crime and facilitating the apprehension and detection of offenders in areas 
covered by both mobile and fixed CCTV cameras. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Financial breakdown of CCTV cameras for Outer North West Area 
Committee (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Legal implications regarding public space surveillance CCTV (Appendix 2 
refers) 

 
Derek Whitehouse, CCTV Co-ordinator presented the report and, together 
with Inspector Richard Coldwell, responded to Members’ queries and 
comments.  It was recognised that future reports need to be in a format which 
related to each Ward in the Area Committee’s area and, if possible, to include 
up-to-date statistics regarding arrests being made due to the intervention of 
CCTV cameras and Mobile CCTV cameras.  Members were given a verbal 
update regarding the amount and different kinds of arrests made in each 
ward.    
 
Inspector Coldwell reminded the Area Committee that there are two Mobile 
CCTV cameras which could be used, on a rota basis, in hot spot areas 
renowned for anti social behaviour etc.  Members were advised to contact 
Inspector Coldwell or Zahid Butt, Community Safety Co-ordinator to book a 
place on the rota.      
 
Detailed discussions ensued on the contents of the report and its appendices. 
 
In brief, the main issues raised were as follows:-  
 

• the need to ensure that the placement of CCTV/Mobile cameras should 
only be used in areas of concern. 

• clarification on the type of cameras used in a conservation area such as  
Yeadon. 

• the need to revise the next report and not include 8.1 to 8.3 regarding 
equality issues in its present format. 

• the need for Members to be more creative when requesting the placement 
of CCTV cameras, especially those cameras with Automatic Number 
Plate Recognition (ANPR).  

 
The Chair thanked Derek Whitehouse and Inspector Coldwell for their 
attendance.   
 
RESOLVED- 
(a) That the content of the report, its appendices and the comments 
 now made be received and noted. 
(b) That Members be requested to inform the Area Community Safety  
 Co-ordinator, on a regular basis, of the deployment of mobile CCTV to 
 areas of concern within Outer North West. 
(c) That further update reports on CCTV in the North West Outer area be 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 9th November, 2009 

 

 submitted on a six monthly basis. 
 

28 Consultation on Day Services for Older People  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report on proposals for 
consultation on day services for older people. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Executive Board report entitled 
‘From Day Centres to Day Services: Responding to the Needs and 
Preferences of Older People’ considered at the Executive Board meeting held 
on 22nd July 2009 for the information/comment of the meeting.  
 
Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director - Strategic Commissioning and Linda Bowen, 
Adult Social Care presented the report  and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments. 
 
The purpose of the report was to:- 
 

• explain about the proposals and decision making process for day 
services; 

• listen to the views of the Area Committee; 

• record the Committee’s concerns as part of the consultation process; 

• offer the meeting more time, if needed, to further discuss their 
circumstances. 

 
The Chair introduced Barbara McClaren and Trevor Newgate from the 
Horsforth Live at Home Scheme.  
 
Detailed discussions ensued on the content of the report and supporting 
documents. 
 
In brief, the main areas of concern were as follows:-  
 

• clarification of why people no longer go to a day care centre near where 
they live as some elderly people were now travelling long distances to day 
care centres, for example, to Otley or Whinmoor although they may live at 
the opposite side of the city.    
(In response, officers informed the meeting that this may be due to  
meeting up with friends.  When considering each assessment, care 
services must remain the predominant feature to improve their quality of 
life). 

• concern that there had been a decrease in the number of referrals of older 
people to day care centres and this could be due to the fact that it was 
suggested that for the past year social workers and Neighbourhood 
Network Schemes had been instructed not to make referrals to day care 
centres.  Therefore, there was  a need to look at the information made 
available to social workers and Neighbourhood Network Schemes if this 
proved not to be the case. 

 (In response, the Deputy Director  informed the meeting that there 
 does seem to be some confusion as referrals to day care services 
 were welcomed.  He informed the Area Committee that he intended to 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 9th November, 2009 

 

 write to the Neighbourhood Networks to rectify this misconception as the 
 department would welcome such referrals). 

• clarification of what would be the core services, should it be decided to 
close down the day centres listed and, more importantly, why 
it would be a better service. 
(In response, the Deputy Director informed the meeting that no firm 
decision had been made yet.  It had been recognised that in the future the 
department were going to have to provide much more support for carers 
and for people with dementia.  There was a need for specialist facilities for 
those with specialist care needs.  The Department had to offer people a 
choice in response to their social care need and this can be made by a 
direct payment so that people can value choice and control rather than 
one size fits all).    

 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 

 
RESOLVED -  

 (a) That the contents of the report and supporting documents be noted. 
 (b) That the above views be fed into the consultation process on day services 
  for older people. 

 
29 Well-being Budget Report  

Pursuant to Minute 16, 22nd June 2009, the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing Members with a current position 
statement on the well-being budget, details of proposed projects and small 
grant applications received to date. 
 
Jane Pattison, Area Management Officer presented the report and responded 
to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Detailed discussions ensued on the content of the report an appendices. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That this Committee notes the current position of the Well-being budget 
 as detailed in Sections 2.0 and 3.0 of the report. 
(c) That the following projects outlined in Section 4.0 of the report be dealt 
 with as follows:- 
 

Name of Project Name of Delivery 
Organisation 

Decision 
 
 

Guiseley in Bloom Guiseley in Bloom Agreed 
£1,600 revenue 
 

Horsforth Design 
Statement 

West North West Area 
Management 

Agreed 
£2,000 revenue 
 

Green Check Energy 
Savers Project 

Groundwork Leeds Agreed  
£9,500 revenue 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 9th November, 2009 

 

(£950 Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
£2,850 Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
£3,800 Horsforth; 
£1,900 Otley and 
Yeadon) 
 

Capture Cars West Yorkshire Police Agreed  
£5,000 revenue 
(£1,250 per ward) 
 

Speed Indicator Device 
(SID) 

West Yorkshire Police Agreed 
£3,500 revenue 
(£875 per ward) 
 

Police Off-Road 
Motorcyles 
 

West Yorkshire Police Agreed 
£1,497 revenue 
(£374.25 per ward, 
with a further £1,497 
for 2010/11 and 
£1,497 for 2011/12) 
 

Test Purchasing 
Scheme 

West Yorkshire Police l 
 

Agreed 
£10,000 revenue 
(£2,500 per ward) 
 

Otley Cycle Club fence Otley Cycle Club Agreed to contribute 
£1,000 capital 
towards the cost the 
fence. 
 

Park Roadway 
Resurfacing 
 

Horsforth Hall Park 
Cricket Club 

Agreed  
£5,900 capital 

Driveway and Entrance 
Porch 

Adel and Ireland Wood 
Community 
Association 

Deferred pending 
further discussion 
with Ward Members 
 

Yeadon Westfield Infant 
School Community 
Garden 
 

Yeadon Westfield 
Infant Parent Staff 
Association 
 
 

Agreed 
£7,500 capital 

Tarmac Path and 
Fencing 
 

Rawdon St Peter’s C 
of E Primary School 
 

Agreed 
£10,000 capital 
 

 
(d) That the small grants detailed in Section 5.1 of the report be noted. 
(e) That the small grant application in Section 5.2 relating to Horsforth and 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 9th November, 2009 

 

 ESNW Clusters (Extended Services) be agreed and Members are 
 furnished with information on where the demand is coming from.   
(f) That the project monitoring information detailed in Section 6.0 of the 
 report be noted. 
 

30 Area Manager's Report  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
informing Members of progress on a number of projects in Outer North West 
Leeds, as determined by the Area Delivery Plan 2009-11, which was, in turn, 
governed by the Area Committee functions and roles, as agreed by Executive 
Board in July 2008. 
 
Steve Crocker, West North West Area Manager presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• to note that the Netherfield Car Park had now been completed.  

• to note the community engagement proposals and it was suggested that 
an Area Committee Sub Group be set up to oversee this work.  

• to note that Councillor Brett was driving forward a plan to designate 2010 
the Leeds Year of  Volunteering.  

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That a new task group be set up to consider the community 
 engagement proposals.  
(c) That Members be supplied with the dates for future Business  and 
 Transport Sub meetings. 
 

31 Key Messages from Area Committee Sub Groups and Forums  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing Members with an update and summary on progress made at the 
Area Committee sub-groups and Ward Forums that have taken place since 
the last Area Committee Meeting. 
 
Jane Pattison, West North West Area Management, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

32 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday, 9th November 2009 at 2.00 p.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR. 
 
 
 


